		0150-11015-000	
TRANSMITT			
TO David H. Wright, General Manager	DATE	COUNCIL FILE NO.	
Department of Water and Power	OCT 1 2 2017		
FROM The Mayor		COUNCIL DISTRICT	
AMENDMENT 2 WITH WATERSMAP WATER EFFICIENCY PILOT P Approved and transmitted for further processing See the City Administrative Office	ROGRAM	deration.	
M	Ana Guerrero)	
MAYOR		آمر ا	
RHL:RR:10180008t			

1

,

REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date:	October 6, 2017	CAO File No. Council File No. Council District:	0150-11015-0000
То:	The Mayor Buchard Holdenel		
From:	Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., Interim City Administrative C	Officer	
Reference:	Communication from the Department of Water and Po	wer dated Au	gust 31, 2017
Subject:	AMENDMENT 2 WITH WATERSMART SOFTWARI	E FOR WATE	ER EFFICIENCY

RECOMMENDATION

That the Mayor:

- Approve the proposed Resolution authorizing Amendment 2 to Contract 47365 with WaterSmart Software to (i) extend the contract term by an additional one year resulting in a total duration of four years and (ii) increase the expenditure authority by \$542,400 resulting in a new total expenditure authority not to exceed \$1,490,400; and,
- 2. Return the proposed resolution to the Department for further processing, including Council consideration.

SUMMARY

Approval of the proposed Resolution and Amendment 2 to Contract 47365 (Agreement) with WaterSmart Software (WaterSmart) will enable the Department of Water and Power (DWP) to continue with a Water Efficiency Pilot Program (Pilot Program). The Pilot Program is a multi-year study intended to increase water conservation savings in single-family customers through delivery of bi-monthly home water-use reports. Specifically, approval will (i) extend the existing three year term by an additional year resulting in a total duration of four years, expiring in December 2018, and (ii) increase the expenditure authority by \$542,400, from \$948,000 to a new expenditure authority not to exceed \$1,490,400.

The original Agreement was approved by the DWP Board of Commissioners (Board) in December 2014 with an initial participation group of 20,000 single-family customers. Effective November 2015, Amendment 1 was approved to expand the initial participant group to approximately 73,000 single-family customers and to perform additional data analysis necessary to guide development of a permanent program supporting all single-family customers.

DWP states that approval of the proposed Agreement provides the DWP additional time to develop a Request for Proposal (RFP) to establish a permanent program. Furthermore, it allows

CAO File No. 0150-11015-0000

PAGE 2

for the review of additional data collected during the recent "wet year" which is anticipated to be informative in developing the RFP.

The alternative of not approving the proposed resolution will prevent DWP from gathering additional data that DWP states will improve development of a permanent program. Additionally, DWP states it is unable to finalize an RFP and award a new contract before the expiration of the WaterSmart Agreement in December 2017 which will result in disruption of water-use reports being delivered to customers participating in the Pilot Program.

Preliminary results from the Pilot Program indicate customers receiving the water-use reports reduce their water consumption by approximately 4.2 percent compared to similar customers not receiving the water-use report. A sample of the water-use report is included in this report as Exhibit A.

DWP states that WaterSmart has performed satisfactorily and within budget. As of August 2017, approximately \$50,000 in expenditure authority remains unspent.

Council approval is required pursuant to Charter Section 373. In accordance with the Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.5, unless the Council takes action disapproving the proposed Agreement within 60 days of submission, the Agreement will be deemed approved. The City Attorney has approved the proposed resolution as to form and legality.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Approval of the proposed resolution increases the expenditure authority by \$542,400 resulting in a total expenditure authority not to exceed \$1,490,400 impacting the Water Revenue Fund. There is no fiscal impact to the City General Fund. The proposed Agreement complies with the Department's adopted Financial Policies.

RHL:RR:10180008

Attachment

PAGE 3

